
FOR PARTS, CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DISTRIBUTOR OR CALL 1.800.323.0620 98189C (Rev. SIA - 8/05)

In our continuous improvement, the following table shows models that have had newer style compressors put into
them.  In the event where you are seeking a replacement compressor for these models, please note the old
compressor used vs. the new one which you will receive.  This will also require a different charge than what is on
the unit. Please place new label on unit for future reference.

Old P/N

35786C
35893C
36176C
36179C
31797C

36115C
35893C
36176C
36179C
31797C

35787C
35780C
36158C
36163C
35768C

Old Part Desc.

Compr. Kit for PW3 HK7 115V Compr.
PW3 HK7 115V Compr.
Overload
Relay
Cover

Compr. Kit for PW3 HK7 115V Compr.
PW3 HK7 115V Compr.
Overload
Relay
Cover

Compr. Kit for PW4.5 HK11 115V Compr.
PW4.5 HK11 115V Compr.
Overload
Relay
Cover

New P/N

98195C
36226C
36236C
36231C
35768C
66301C

36141C
36138C
36169C
36139C
35768C

36242C
36226C
36236C
36231C
35768C

New Part Desc.

Compr. Kit including Heat Exchanger
EM45HHR 115V Compr.
Overload
Relay
Cover
Heat Exchanger**

Compr. Kit for EM20 115V Compr.
EM20HBR 115V Compr.
Overload
Relay
Cover

Compr. Kit for EM45 115V Compr.
EM45HHR 115V Compr.
Overload
Relay
Cover

Model

ER2**

FD7001**, FD7003**, S300**

GBM (Bottle Cooler)

EBV (Bottle Cooler)

EFA4, EWA4, EWCA4, LWCE4

SCWT4, SCWT4_CB, SW4

ER5

FD7005, FGDF5, WD5, S500

New Charge
R134a (oz.)

3.80 oz.

3.20 oz.

1.60 oz.

1.45 oz.

4.25 oz.

3.70 oz.

4.50 oz.

3.20 oz.

**These models require a new heat exchanger
PW Compressor EM Compressor

IMPORTANT: Please place new label on
unit for future reference.


