In our continuous improvement, the following table shows models that have had newer style compressors put into them. In the event where you are seeking a replacement compressor for these models, please note the old compressor used vs. the new one which you will receive. This will also require a different charge than what is on the unit. Please place new label on unit for future reference.

Old P/N	Old Part Desc.	New P/N	New Part Desc.	Model	New Charge R134a (oz.)
35786C 35893C 36176C 36179C 31797C	Compr. Kit for PW3 HK7 115V Compr. PW3 HK7 115V Compr. Overload Relay Cover	98195C 36226C 36236C 36231C 35768C 66301C	Compr. Kit including Heat Exchanger EM45HHR 115V Compr. Overload Relay Cover Heat Exchanger**	ER2**	3.80 oz.
				FD7001**, FD7003**, S300**	3.20 oz.
35893C PW 36176C Ove 36179C Relation	Compr. Kit for PW3 HK7 115V Compr. PW3 HK7 115V Compr. Overload Relay Cover	36141C 36138C 36169C 36139C 35768C	Compr. Kit for EM20 115V Compr. EM20HBR 115V Compr. Overload Relay Cover	GBM (Bottle Cooler)	1.60 oz.
				EBV (Bottle Cooler)	1.45 oz.
35787C 35780C 36158C 36163C 35768C	Compr. Kit for PW4.5 HK11 115V Compr. PW4.5 HK11 115V Compr. Overload Relay Cover	36242C 36226C 36236C 36231C 35768C	Compr. Kit for EM45 115V Compr. EM45HHR 115V Compr. Overload Relay Cover	EFA4, EWA4, EWCA4, LWCE4	4.25 oz.
				SCWT4, SCWT4_CB, SW4	3.70 oz.
				ER5	4.50 oz.
				FD7005, FGDF5, WD5, S500	3.20 oz.
PW Compressor		EM Compressor		**These models require a new heat exchanger	
PROCESS		SUCTION PROCESS		IMPORTANT: Please place new label on unit for future reference.	